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Although the barometer was one 
of the six instruments that immeasur- 
ably accelerated the development of 
science in the 17th century, the in- 
strument's history is comprehensive- 
ly presented for the first time in this 
excellent volume. 

In The History of the Barometer 
the historical and technical evolution 
of the barometer during the three 
centuries since its invention is sys- 
tematically and thoroughly docu- 
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mented. After a summary of the sci- 
entific background, the author pro- 
vides a careful account of Gaspare 
Berti's experiment and of the pre- 
history of the instrument before Tor- 
ricelli's investigations, which until now 
have been popularly accepted as the 
origin of the instrument. For the first 
time the major scientific figures of 
the 17th century are placed in prop- 
er relationship and a fair appraisal 
made of the contributions of each to 
the development of this instrument. 

The author notes that he has not 
attempted to include comprehensive 
biographical information about the 
instrument makers who played a role 
in the barometer's development, inas- 
much as his primary concern was the 
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evolution of the instrument itself, but 
he has nonetheless furnished extreme- 
ly valuable new data about many of 
the makers. For this reason, it is 
somewhat surprising that he does not 
mention Matteo Campani's Nova Ex- 
perimenta Physico-Mechanica (Rome, 
1666) or his correspondence with 
Viviani which preceded the book's 
publication, although the oversight is 
perhaps not an important one. 

Extensive coverage is given to every 
phase and manifestation of the barom- 
eter's evolution to 1960; the chap- 
ters on the expansion of the scale 
and the search for portability are 
particularly interesting. The more sig- 
nificant of the surviving barometric 
instruments are listed and described 
in a 20-page appendix, an extremely 
useful addition to a most impressive 
and valuable reference work for the his- 
torian of science and of technology 
alike. The book is clearly written and 
beautifully presented. It is thoroughly 
indexed and well illustrated through- 
out with a wealth of original draw- 
ings and photographs, which were 
carefully selected to clarify the text 
but which decorate the book as well. 
Typical of these is the drawing of 
Robert Boyle's siphon barometer and 
water barometer (reproduced here), 
which illustrates the first completely 
portable barometer that could be 
considered an instrument rather than 
an experiment. 
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Dennis has compressed a hundred 
years of metallurgy into this short vol- 
ume with considerable success. He cov- 
ers the history of ore dressing and 
pyrometallurgy in the introductory 
chapters and then discusses in detail 
the developments in iron and steel 
metallurgy. Although much space is 
devoted to modern practices, he does 
not provide a clear picture of the rapid 
changes that are taking place in the 
industry as a result of basic oxygen 
furnaces, vacuum degassing, continu- 
ous casting, and high-speed hot strip 
and cold tandem mills. 
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The chapter on the major nonfer- 
rous metals-copper, aluminum, zinc, 
lead, nickel, and tin-gives the reader 
a brief description of present practices 
as well as a glimpse of the develop- 
ments leading up to them. The chapter 
on uranium, titanium, germanium, and 
cobalt is well done and will interest 
those who are unfamiliar with these 
newcomers to the metallurgical scene. 
Gold, silver, and the platinum group 
are discussed last, and a brief historical 
treatment is followed by a review of 
their recovery, refining, and usage. 

The final chapters-one on shaping 
of metals and the other on metal- 
lography-could well have been omit- 
ted; they are too brief to be of much 
value even to those who are unfamiliar 
with the field of metallurgy. For in- 
stance, the history and practice of roll- 
ing of metals is outlined in some four 
pages whereas nearly equal space is 
given to extrusion. Although the author 
devotes only ten pages to metallog- 
raphy, he does give an interesting ac- 
count of the early work of Sorby in 
England and an account of the inter- 
change of ideas with America, France, 
and Germany which led to the pro- 
duction of the first iron carbon consti- 
tution diagram, by Roberts-Austen, in 
1896. 

The beginning student of metallurgy 
should find this book of great interest 
and a ready source of reference. In ad- 
dition to an excellent index, each chap- 
ter is followed by a short bibliography, 
and a brief glossary provides definitions 
of the more unusual metallurgical 
terms. 

B. R. QUENEAU 
U.S. Steel Corporation, 
525 William Penn Place, 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
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a little more than 10 years; the oldest 
among them is "The superego and the 
theory of social systems." Of it Parsons 
writes "This article seems to form a gen- 
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